
No. 15-3838

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT H. TILDEN,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT
(Docket No. 11089-15; Judge Armen)**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

CAROLINE D. CIRAULO

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DIANA L. ERBSEN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG

(202) 514-3361

ROBERT W. METZLER

(202) 514-3938

REGINA S. MORIARTY

(202) 514-3732

Attorneys, Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
Argument:	
Section 6213(a) of the Internal Revenue Code is a jurisdictional statute, not a claims-processing rule	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. The Supreme Court has established a “clear statement” rule for determining whether time limits on suits against the Government are jurisdictional	4
C. The time limit in I.R.C. § 6213(a) satisfies the “clear statement” rule because the text of the statute, its context, and its historical treatment clearly show that it is a jurisdictional provision	7
1. The text of the statute.....	7
2. The legislative history.....	13
3. The historical treatment of I.R.C. § 6213(a).....	17
Conclusion	24
Certificate of compliance.....	25
Certificate of service.....	26
Statutory Addendum.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Andrews v. Commissioner</i> , 563 F.2d 365 (8th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	4
<i>Athens Pizza of Jaffrey, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 134 F.3d 361 (1st Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Boccutto v. Commissioner</i> , 277 F.2d 549 (3d Cir. 1960).....	19
<i>Briley v. Commissioner</i> , 622 F. App'x 305 (4th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Commissioner v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987)	3
<i>Corriea v. Commissioner</i> , 58 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Edwards v. Commissioner</i> , 791 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Foster v. Commissioner</i> , 445 F.2d 799 (10th Cir. 1971)	18
<i>Gray v. Commissioner</i> , 723 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Gillespie v. United states</i> , No. 15-CV-0434, Order (7th Cir. Nov. 1, 2016)	2
<i>Guralnik v. Commissioner</i> , 146 T.C. No. 15, 2016 WL 3165779 (2016)	20
<i>Gutterman Strauss Co., Appeal of</i> , 1 B.T.A. 243 (1924)	14
<i>Hamilton v. Commissioner</i> , 13 T.C. 747 (1949)	20
<i>Herzog v. Commissioner</i> , 643 F. App'x 942 (11th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Hintz v. Commissioner</i> , 712 F.2d 281 (7th Cir. 1983)	3
<i>Hoffenberg v. Commissioner</i> , 905 F.2d 665	19

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Houghton v. Commissioner,</i> 48 T.C. 656 (1967)	20
<i>Hurst, Anthony & Watkins, Appeal of,</i> 1 B.T.A. 26 (1924)	14
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,</i> 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	4, 6, 20-22
<i>Johnson v. Commissioner,</i> 611 F.2d 1015 (5th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Keado v. United States,</i> 853 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Kennedy v. Commissioner,</i> 339 F.2d 335 (7th Cir. 1964)	18
<i>Lewin v. Commissioner,</i> 569 F.2d 444 (7th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Ming, Estate of v. Commissioner,</i> 62 T.C. 519 (1974)	10
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Commissioner,</i> 279 U.S. 716 (1929)	13
<i>Patmon and Young Professional Corp. v. Commissioner,</i> 55 F.3d 216 (6th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,</i> 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	6
<i>Petrulis v. Commissioner,</i> 938 F.2d 78 (7th Cir. 1991)	1, 18
<i>Pugsley v. Commissioner,</i> 749 F.2d 691 (11th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick,</i> 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	4-6, 21, 23
<i>Sanders v. Commissioner,</i> 813 F.2d 859 (7th Cir. 1987)	3, 18
<i>Satovsky, Appeal of, 1 B.T.A. 22 (1924)</i>	20
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013)	5

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Shipley v. Commissioner</i> , 572 F.2d 212 (9th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Smith v. Commissioner</i> , 275 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Tadros v. Commissioner</i> , 763 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>United States Natl. Bank v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	15
<i>United States v. Josephberg</i> , 562 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1625 (2015)	1, 4-6

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C):

§ 6212(c).....	11-12
§ 6213.....	7, 16
§ 6213(a)	1-4, 7-13, 15, 17-18, 20-23
§ 6213(c).....	11
§ 6512.....	11
§ 6512(a)	12
§ 7442.....	3, 7
§ 7422(a)	2
§ 7459(d)	9-11
§ 7485.....	8

Internal Revenue Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998 (RRA 1998), Pub. L. 105-206, 112 Stat. 685 (1998)

§ 3463.....	14, 15
-------------	--------

Revenue Act of 1924, ch. 234, 43 Stat. 336:

§ 274	14
§ 900.....	14

Statutes (cont'd):	Page(s)
Revenue Act of 1934, ch. 277, 48 Stat. 741:	
§ 501	14
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 2501.....	6
 Miscellaneous:	
Fed. R. App. P.	
Rule 28(j)	2, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 68-179 (1923),	
<i>reprinted in</i> 1939-1 C.B. (pt. 2) 241	13
H.R. Rep. 105-364 pt. 1 (1997),	
<i>reprinted in</i> 1998-3 C.B. 373	16
Walter W. Hammond, <i>United States Board of Tax Appeals</i> ,	
11 Marq. L. Rev. 1 (1926)	14
Dana Latham, <i>Jurisdiction of the United states Board of</i>	
<i>Tax Appeals under the Revenue Act of 1926</i> ,	
15 Cal. L. Rev. 199 (1927).....	14
S. Rep. 105-174 (1998),	
<i>reprinted in</i> 1998-3 C.B. 537	16
S. Rep. No. 68-398 (1923),	
<i>reprinted in</i> 1939-1 C.B. (pt. 2) 266	13
